

NOV 1 2010

Nos. 10-313 & 10-329

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TALK AMERICA INC.

AND

ORJIAKOR N. ISIOGU, MONICA MARTINEZ, AND
GREG R. WHITE, COMMISSIONERS OF THE
MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
D/B/A AT&T MICHIGAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY**

WILLIAM J. CHAMPION III
JEFFERY V. STUCKEY
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
215 S. Washington Square
Suite 200
Lansing, Michigan 48933
(517) 371-1730

MARK ORTLIEB
LISA M. BRUNO
AT&T MICHIGAN
444 Michigan Avenue
Suite 1700
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 223-8033

SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
Counsel of Record
SCOTT K. ATTAWAY
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(sangstreich@khhte.com)

November 1, 2010

Counsel for Michigan Bell Telephone Company

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	14
A. Review Is Warranted To Resolve the Acknowledged and Mature Conflict Between the Sixth, Seventh, Eighth, and Ninth Circuits	15
B. The Circuit Conflict Involves a Recur- ring Issue of Great Practical Impor- tance	17
C. The Decision Below Is Correct and Should Be Affirmed.....	21
D. Whether the Court Below Properly Applied <i>Auer</i> Does Not Independently Warrant Review	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	1, 2, 3, 5, 21
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	1, 15, 27, 28, 29
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	28
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	28
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ohio</i> , 508 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Duchek v. NTSB</i> , 364 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Box:</i>	
526 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2008)	3, 11, 15, 25
548 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Southwestern Bell Tel., L.P.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 971 (2009).....	11
<i>Moore v. Hannon Food Serv., Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Pacific Bell v. Pac-West Telecomm, Inc.</i> , 325 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2003)	6

<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. California Pub. Utils. Comm'n:</i>	
No. C 07-1797 SI, 2008 WL 501390 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 597 F.3d 958 (2010), <i>opinion amended and superseded on denial of reh'g en banc</i> , Nos. 08-15568 & 08-15716, 2010 WL 3421187 (9th Cir. Sept. 1, 2010).....	12
597 F.3d 958 (2010), <i>opinion amended and superseded on denial of reh'g en banc</i> , Nos. 08-15568 & 08-15716, 2010 WL 3421187 (9th Cir. Sept. 1, 2010).....	2-3, 12, 13, 14, 15-16, 27, 28, 29
Nos. 08-15568 & 08-15716, 2010 WL 3421187 (9th Cir. Sept. 1, 2010).....	14, 16
<i>Public Citizen Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 343 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Quick Communications, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 581 (6th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	27
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel., L.P. v. Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 530 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 971 (2009)	11, 15, 25
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC:</i>	
290 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3, 20
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	3, 5, 21
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	2, 20
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Nebraska Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 564 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2009).....	18

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

- Arbitration Award, *Establishment of Terms and Conditions of an Interconnection Agreement Amendment Pursuant to the Federal Communications Commission's Triennial Review Order and its Order on Remand*, Case No. 05-887-TP-UNC, 2005 WL 3018712 (Ohio Pub. Utils. Comm'n Nov. 9, 2005), available at <http://dis.puc.state.oh.us/TiffToPdf/LZAH5X8NU6JSB7R+.pdf> 7-8
- Arbitration Award – Track I Issues, *Arbitration of Non-Costing Issues for Successor Interconnection Agreements to the Texas 271 Agreement*, P.U.C. Docket No. 28821 (Tex. Pub. Util. Comm'n Feb. 23, 2005), available at http://interchange.puc.state.tx.us/WebApp/Interchange/Documents/28821_520_470294.PDF 8
- First Report and Order, *Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996*, 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996), modified on recon., 11 FCC Rcd 13042 (1996), vacated in part, *Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC*, 120 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1997), aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom. *AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.*, 525 U.S. 366 (1999)2, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 29
- Memorandum Opinion and Order, *Petition of WorldCom, Inc. Pursuant to Section 252(e)(5) of the Communications Act of 1934 for Preemption of the Jurisdiction of the Virginia State Corporation Commission Regarding Interconnection Disputes with Verizon Virginia Inc., and for Expedited Arbitration*, 17 FCC Rcd 27039 (Chief, Wireline Comp. Bur. 2002)26, 27

Order, <i>Sprint Communications Company L.P. Petition for Arbitration of an Interconnection Agreement with CenturyTel of Oregon, Inc.</i> , ARB 830, Order No. 08-486, 2008 WL 4493108 (Or. Pub. Util. Comm'n Sept. 30, 2008), <i>vacated in part on recon.</i> , ARB 830, Order No. 09-109, 2009 WL 904645 (Or. Pub. Utils. Comm'n Mar. 31, 2009)	19
Order Addressing Applications for Rehearing, Reargument, or Reconsideration, <i>Sprint Communications Company L.P.'s Petition for Arbitration with CenturyTel of Eagle, Inc. Pursuant to § 252(b) of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended by the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , Docket No. 08B-121T, Decision No. C08-1218, 2008 WL 5158834 (Colo. Pub. Utils. Comm'n Nov. 20, 2008)	19
Order Granting Limited Rehearing of Decision (D.) 06-01-043 on the Issue Regarding Rules on Fiber-to-the-Home (FTTH), Fiber-to-the-Curb (FTTC) and Hybrid Loop, Modifying the Decision and Denying Rehearing, as Modified, in All Respects, <i>Application of Pacific Bell Telephone Company d/b/a SBC California for Generic Proceeding to Implement Changes in Federal Unbundling Rules Under Sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , Application 05-07-024, Decision 07-01-019 (Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n Jan. 11, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/word_pdf/FINAL_DECISION/63687.pdf	8

Order on Remand, <i>Unbundled Access to Network Elements; Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 2533 (2005), <i>petitions for review denied, Covad Communications Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 18, 20, 24, 25, 26
Report and Order and Order on Remand and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 16978 (2003), <i>vacated in part and remanded, United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4, 20, 25, 29
Third Report and Order and Fourth Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 3696 (1999), <i>vacated and remanded, United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 290 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4, 23

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151

et seq.:

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)	17
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2)	7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2)(B)	21
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(3)	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
47 U.S.C. § 252(a)-(c)	6
47 U.S.C. § 252(c)(1)	19
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(1)	2, 22

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No.

104-104, 110 Stat. 56..... 1, 3, 6, 17, 20, 22

47 C.F.R.:

§ 51.5	2
§ 51.305(a)(2)(i)-(vi)	23
§ 51.305(a)(3)	23
§ 51.319(d) (1999)	4, 23
§ 51.319(d)(1) (1996)	2, 23
§ 51.319(e)(2)(i)	6
§ 51.321(b)(1)	23
§ 51.321(b)(2)	23

OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for Amici Curiae United States and Federal Communications Commission Supporting Appellants' Request for Reversal, <i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Nebraska Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 564 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2009) (No. 08-1764), available at http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-284738A1.pdf	18
Brief for Amicus Curiae Federal Communications Commission in Support of Petitions for Rehearing and/or Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , <i>Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Covad Communications Co.</i> , Nos. 07-2469 & 07-2473 (6th Cir. filed Mar. 18, 2010), available at http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-296968A1.pdf	13
Brief of Appellant AT&T California, <i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. California Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 597 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2010) (Nos. 08-15568 & 08-15716), 2008 WL 3312433.....	3
Brief of Appellees California Public Utilities Commission and Commissioners, <i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. California Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 597 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2010) (Nos. 08-15568 & 08-15716), 2008 WL 4205276.....	3
FCC, Archived Court Filings, at http://www.fcc.gov/ogc/archivedfilings.html	18
Opening Brief for the Federal Petitioners, <i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) (No. 97-831), available at http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/1997/3mer/2mer/97-0831.mer.pdf	17
